
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Friday, 15 November 2019 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 25 November 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut 
Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Former Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay 

(P/2019/0716) 
(Pages 4 - 51) 

 Demolition of former hotel and associated buildings. Formation of 
248 bedroom hotel, 38 dwellings, associated landscaping and works 
 

5.   The Lighthouse, 26 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2019/0804) (Pages 52 - 92) 
 The demolition of the existing building and the formation of a 119 

bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and associated works 
 

6.   Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton 
(P/2019/0173) 

(Pages 93 - 118) 

 Reserved matters application pursuant to P/2019/0605, for the 
construction of 189 dwellings, public open space, landscape 
planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and 
vehicular links and associated infrastructure. Including the 
discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 
 



(3) 

7.   The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0316/PA) (Pages 119 - 139) 
 Demolition of part of existing building, extension, and change of use 

to cafe/bar (revised plans received 23/09/2019) 
 

8.   The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0317/LB) (Pages 140 - 148) 
 Demolition of part of existing building, extension, and change of use 

to cafe/bar (revised plans received 23/09/2019) 
 

9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 20 November 2019.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


 

Application Site Address Former Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay 

Proposal Demolition of former hotel and associated buildings. 
Formation of 248 bedroom hotel, 38 dwellings, 
associated landscaping and works 

Application Number  P/2019/0716 

Applicant Fragrance UK Torquay  Ltd 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 31.07.2019 

Decision Due date 25.10.2019 

Extension of Time Date 13.01.2020 

Recommendation  Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of 
Planning & Transport to grant conditional approval 
subject to confirmation of acceptable means of 
drainage and additional highways plans and the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement by 
15.01.2020.  
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Planning Application 
 

Planning Case Officer Mr Alexis Moran 

 

 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

Site Details 

The Palace Hotel was originally a grand Italianate villa and was built as a home for 

the Bishop of Exeter in 1841.  It has been greatly extended and remodelled. The 

existing hotel extends to, approximately 18m in height (relative to Babbacombe 

Road) and provides 141 bedrooms.  

The site is split with the hotel and its main gardens to the south west of Ansteys 
Cove Road and the indoor tennis building, outdoor tennis courts and woodland areas 
to the north east. The site is affected by a range of local plan designations which 
reflects its environmental and landscape sensitivities.  
 
The main gardens fronting the Palace Hotel is Urban Landscape Protection Area and 
County Wildlife Site.  The "Tennis Court" site, is immediately bounded by a county 
wildlife site; Site of Special Scientific Interest; Urban Landscape Protection Area; and 
Coastal Preservation Area.  The Coastal Protect
[...]
d sexual orientation. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal would result in the modernisation of the existing site, with a significantly 

improved hotel. It is considered that the proposal would deliver visual, economic, and 

regeneration benefits with minimal harm to the character of the area.  

 
The proposal is ultimately considered a good use of a brownfield site that would 
provide much needed housing to help meet local need. 
 

The proposal is considered to be acceptable, having regard to the Local Plan, Torquay 

Neighbourhood Plan, and all other material considerations, subject to the completion 

of a legal agreement and the use of planning conditions. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport to grant 

Page 39



conditional approval subject to; 
 
1. The conditions outlined below, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to 
the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport; 
2.  Confirmation of an acceptable means of drainage and receipt of additional 
highways plans to satisfy the outstanding highway issues; 
3. The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement by 15.01.2020 to secure 
necessary planning obligations in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions 
and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to 
Officers. Failure to meet this deadline will provide the option to refuse the application 
unless the applicant agrees to an extension of time to complete the agreement and 
allow the issue of the decision within the required timeframe.  
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 
obligations. 
 

Conditions 

 
1.  No development (including demolition and ground works) or vegetation 

clearance works shall take place until
[...]
3 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 

TC5 - Evening and night time economy 

 
Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 

TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 

TH1 - Housing Allocations 

TH2 - Designing out crime 

TH8 - Established architecture 

TH9 - Parking facilities 

TE1 - Tourism accommodation on brownfield sites 

TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 

TE7 – Marine Management Planning 

THW1 - Travel Plans 

THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

THW6 - Cycle storage and changing facilities 

TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 

 

Page 47



 
 

 

Page 48



 
 
 

Page 49



 

Page 50



 
 

Page 51



 

Application Site Address The Lighthouse 
26 Esplanade Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6BG 

Proposal The demolition of the existing building and the formation of 
a 119 bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and associated 
works.  

Application Number  P/2019/0804 

Applicant Mr Periakaruppan Aravindan – Fragrance UK 

Agent Ms Yolanda Alonso – Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 20th August 2019 

Decision Due Date 19th November 2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recommendation  Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning & 
Transport on receipt of acceptable amended plans to grant 
Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed 
below and the completion of a legal agreement. Final 
drafting of conditions, negotiation/completion of the legal 
agreement, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to Committee The application is Major. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 
Location Plan:–  

 

  

Page 52

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 

The application site relates to land currently occupied by a property known as The 

Lighthouse (a former night club) in Paignton. The existing building is vacant and has 

been boarded up for some time. The site is located
[...]
Project Delivery Officer has verbally 

confirmed that this shortfall is acceptable subject to the improvements to the Victoria 

car park through the aforementioned Section 106 agreement. The proposed bicycle 

storage would serve both guests and staff of the hotel. To ensure travel by accessible 

modes for both staff and guests a planning condition in relation to the submission and 

approval of a travel plan prior to the recruitment of staff is recommended. The 

proposed car parking shows two electric vehicle charging points, the Council’s Senior 

Strategic and Project Delivery Officer has verbally confirmed that this is acceptable, 

therefore a planning condition is recommended to secure the two electric vehicle 

charging points.  

 

The Council’s Waste Client Manager has been consulted with regards to the proposed 

refuse storage and raises no objection to the proposal, therefore a planning condition 

is recommended to secure the proposed refuse storage of the site. 

Page 81



 

Subject to further negotiations and information to comply with the above requirements 

it is deemed that a suitable outcome which complies with Policies TA2 and TA3 of the 

Local Plan and Policies PNP1(e) and PNP1(h) of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 

can be found. 

 

9. Designing out crime 

No objections are raised subject to the use of a condition to secure a scheme of crime 

prevention measures, such as CCTV. It is recommended that this condition be 

imposed should planning permission be granted. Subject to the use of this condition, 

the proposal is considered to be in accordance with Policy SS11 of the Local Plan. 

 

10. Sustainability  

The hotel building proposes to be a thermally efficient, low carbon development.  The 

proposed development will look to minimise CO2 emissions. The development will be 

provided with insulation to meet the U-value targets exceeding the requirements of the 

Building Regulations Part L2A criterion.  

 

The development w
[...]
lications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions.  

 

In this case, concerns raised in relation to the proposal’s overall scale, design and 

parking were addressed through revisions to the scheme, which reduced its overall 

size, and provides better outlook and daylight, which is complimented by proposed 

planning conditions and obligations seeking to enhance local access arrangements, 

encourage the use of sustainable means of transportation, and reduce the chances of 

overspill parking in the locality. 

 

Conclusions  

The proposal would result in the addition of a hotel facility on an underutilised 

brownfield site within a Core Tourism Investment Area. It is considered that the 

proposal would deliver visual, economic, and regeneration benefits and none of the 

harm identified is considered sufficient to outweigh these benefits. The proposal is 

considered to be acceptable for conditional approval, having regard to the 

Development Plan, and all other material considerations. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Delegate authority to the Assistant Director of Planning & Transport to grant 

conditional approval subject to an acceptable resolution of the remaining highway 

matters, the conditions detailed below and the completion of a legal agreement 

securing the contributions identified in the body of the report. Final drafting of 

conditions, negotiation/completion of the legal agreement, and addressing any further 

material considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to also 

be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 

 

Page 85



 

Conditions  

 

1. Flood Management Plan 

 

A flood management plan shall be prepared and agreed by the Local Planning 

Authority in writing prior to the occupation of the building for the uses hereby 

approved. The use shall thereafter be operated in accordance with the approved 

deta
[...]
 Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

19. Parking and Manoeuvring Provision  

 

Page 91



Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the parking facilities and 

manoeuvring area detailed on the plan reference ‘4311-KE-ZZ-B1-DR-A-(22)00-

25 (Parking & LGF)’ received 14th October 2019 have been provided, and 

thereafter permanently retained for the life of the development. 

 

Reason: To ensure adequate parking facilities are provided to serve the 

development in accordance with Policies TA2 and TA3 of the Adopted Torbay 

Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Relevant Policies 

 

Torbay Local Plan 

 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows And Natural Landscape Features 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

DE4 – Building Heights 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity And Geodiversity 

SDP1 – Paignton  

SS1 – Growth Strategy For A Prosperous Torbay 

SS4 – The Economy And Employment 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities  

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

TC5 – Evening And Night Time Economy 

TO1 – Tourism, Events And Culture 

 
Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 

 

PNP1 – Area Wide 

PNP1(c) – Design Principles 

PNP1(e) – Commercial Development 

PNP1(h) Sustainable Transport 

PNP1(i) – Surface Water 

PNP4 – Seafront  

PNP14 – Paignton Neighbourhood Plan Core Tourism Investment Area 

PNP15 – Flood and Sea Defences 

Page 92



 

Application Site Address Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), 
Paignton 

Proposal Reserved matters application pursuant to 
P/2019/0605, for the construction of 189 dwellings, 
public open space, landscape planting, ecological 
mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular 
links and associated infrastructure. Including the 
discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 

Application Number  P/2019/0173 

Applicant Barratt Homes (Exeter) Ltd 

Agent LRM Planning Ltd 

Date Application Valid 12.03.2019 

Decision Due date  11.06.2019 

Extension of Time Date  

Recomm
[...]
al Plan. The land to the south and west of the main site 

is designated as Countryside Zone. 

 

The whole site is located within the greater horseshoe bat sustenance zone associated 

with the South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC) at Berry Head; the northwest 

corner of the main site is also within a strategic flyway. The whole site is located with 

the Critical Drainage Area (CDA).  

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks reserved matters consent pursuant to outline permission 

P/2014/0983/MOA (amended by P/2019/0605), for the construction of 189 dwellings, 

public open space, landscape planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, 

cycle and vehicular links and associated infrastructure. Including the discharge of 

conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11.  Thus, it is important to note that the principle of 

residential development on the site already has outline planning permission  

 

The submitted plans show a residential development to the north of the site with a 

parkland, including a playpark, a community orchard and an area of ecological 

mitigation for cirl buntings to the south of the site. There is also an area of public 

amenity space to the north-west of the site.  

 

Page 94



The proposed dwellings range in height from one storey to three storeys with the 

prevailing height being two storeys. Three apartment buildings are proposed which 

are made up of two, two and a half storey buildings and one three storey building, all 

of which are located to the east of the site.   

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

N/A. 

  

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on 
local planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development 
plan policies and material considerations are relevant to this application: 
 
Development Plan 
 
- The Adopt
[...]
7



SS6 - Strategic transport improvements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and delivery of employment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 
W2 - Waste audit for major and significant waste generating developments 
W3 - Existing waste management facilities in Torbay 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
ES1 - Energy 
M3 - Preserving and safeguarding of limestone resources and key local 
building stone 
C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
H2 - Affordable Housing 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SC1 - Healthy Bay 
SC2 - Sport, leisure and recreation 
SC3 - Education, skills and local labour 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

Page 118



 

Application Site Address The Old Toll House 
Abbey Crescent 
Torquay 
TQ2 5TS 

Proposal Demolition of part of existing building, extension, 
and change of use to cafe/bar (revised plans 
received 23/09/2019) 

Application Number  P/2019/0316/PA 

Applicant The Venus Company 

Agent Mr Samuel Brackley – Absolute 

Date Application Valid 10.06.2019 

Decision Due date 05.08.2019 

Extension of Time Date 29.11.2019 

Recommendation  That Planning Permission is granted, subject to the 
conditions detailed below. The final drafting of 
conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and 
Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee as the proposed development is on land 
that is registered as a Torbay Council asset and an 
objection has been received, the Council's 

[...]
Events and Culture. 

SS4 – The Economy and Employment. 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities. 

TC5 – Evening and Night time Economy. 

DE1 – Design. 

DE3 – Development Amenity. 

TA2 – Development Access. 

TA3 – Parking Requirements. 

ER1 – Flood Risk. 

ER2 – Water Management. 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity. 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment. 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of Sustainable Development. 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features. 

 

 

TH8 – Established Architecture. 

Page 138



TH9 – Parking Facilities. 

THW5 – Access to sustainable Transport. 

TE5 – Protected species habitats and biodiversity. 

TH10 – Protection of the Historic Built Environment. 

TS1 – Sustainable Development. 

TS4 – Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development. 

TT2 – Change of use in Conservation Areas and Listed Buildings. 

Page 139



 

Application Site Address The Old Toll House 
Abbey Crescent 
Torquay 
TQ2 5TS 

Proposal Demolition of part of existing building, extension, 
and change of use to cafe/bar (revised plans 
received 23/09/2019) 

Application Number  P/2019/0317/LB 

Applicant The Venus Company 

Agent Mr Samuel Brackley – Absolute 

Date Application Valid 10.06.2019 

Decision Due date 05.08.2019 

Extension of Time Date 29.11.2019 

Recommendation  That conditional Listed Building Consent is granted. 
The final drafting of conditions and addressing any 
further material considerations that may come to 
light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee as the proposed development is on land 
that is registered as a Torbay Council asset and an 
objection has been received, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred 
to the Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Ross Wise 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
 agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. 

Reason: To ensure, in accordance with Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan and 

paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2018), that an appropriate 

record is made of the historic building fabric that may be affected by the development.  

Page 147



 

Windows/Doors 

Prior to the installation of new windows and doors, the following shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, which seek to respond to the 

positive aspects of the local prevailing character of the area: 

- Sections at a scale of 1:1 and elevations at a scale of 1:10, of all new windows and 

doors 

- Reveal sections, drawn to a scale of 1:1-1:10 

- Sill sections, drawn to a scale of 1:1-1:10  

The development shall then proceed in full accordance with the approved details and 

shall be retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure an acceptable form of development in the interests of the character 

and appearance of the designated heritage asset with Policies DE1, HE1 and SS10 

of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Relevant Policies 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

SS10 – Conservation and the historic environment 

TH10 – Protection of the historic built environment. 

Page 148


	Agenda
	4 Former Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay (P/2019/0716)
	5 The Lighthouse, 26 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2019/0804)
	6 Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)
	7 The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0316/PA)
	8 The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0317/LB)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

25 November 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Dudley, Hill, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas,  
David Thomas and Doggett 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Brooks) 

 

 
51. Apologies for absence  

 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and Liberal Democrat 
Group the membership of this meeting had been by including Councillors Doggett and 
David Thomas instead of Councillors Dart and Barbara Lewis respectively. 
 

52. Former Palace Hotel, Babbacombe Road, Torquay (P/2019/0716)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of former hotel and 
associated buildings and formation of 248 bedroom hotel, 38 dwellings, associated 
landscaping and works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against the 
application and Martin Rogers and Richard Maddock addressed the Committee in 
support of the application (the supporters shared the allocated time).  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Bye addressed the Committee. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer updated members on letters of representation 
received since the publication of the agenda and also explained that the cost of 
providing a high-quality hotel on the site meant that expert advice had concluded 
that the proposals were not financially viable without a subsidy which is to be 
achieved by profit from the housing portion of the scheme.  As such, it was 
recommended that the housing portion of the scheme is treated as enabling 
development and that the policy requirement to provide affordable housing is 
waived in this case in order to improve the viability of the overall scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport be granted delegated 
authority to grant conditional approval subject to confirmation of acceptable means 
of drainage and additional highways plans and the completion of a Section 106 
Legal Agreement in the terms outlined in the submitted Report and which also 



Planning Committee   Monday, 25 November 2019 
 

 

ensured that no part of the housing land is disposed of separately from the hotel 
land until the construction of the hotel is above top of ground floor level. 
. 
 

53. The Lighthouse, 26 Esplanade Road, Paignton (P/2019/0804)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing building 

and the formation of a 119 bedroom hotel with ancillary facilities and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Belinda Biggs addressed the Committee against the 
application and Martin Rogers addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer updated the Committee on the representations 
received since the publication of the Committee Report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport be grated delegated 
authority on the receipt of acceptable amended plans to grant conditional approval 
subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report plus additional conditions 
in respect of obscure glazing on the stairwells on the northern elevation, highways 
matters and installation of CCTV together with the resolution of the HRA and the 
completion of a legal agreement.  The final drafting of conditions, 
negotiation/completion of the legal agreement, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning and Transport. 
 

54. Land South Of Yalberton Road, (Yannon's Farm), Paignton (P/2019/0173)  
 
The Committee considered a reserved matters application pursuant to 
P/2019/0605, for the construction of 189 dwellings, public open space, landscape 
planting, ecological mitigation measures, pedestrian, cycle and vehicular links and 
associated infrastructure.  Including the discharge of conditions 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10 
and 11. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website.  At the meeting Mike Parkes addressed the Committee against the 
application and Andrew Cattermole addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor John Thomas 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for the resolution of HRA, Natural England’s 
objection, temporary management plan of soakaways of how, management and 



Planning Committee   Monday, 25 November 2019 
 

 

mitigation of protected species, design and density of the development, highways 
matters and explanation and delivery of employment land. 
 

55. The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0316/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of part of existing 
building, extension, and change of use to cafe/bar (revised plans received 
23/09/2019). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
submitted report and a condition to include the demarcation area of outdoor 
seating, the final drafting of conditions addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to being delegated to the Assistant Director 
of Planning and Transport. 
 

56. The Old Toll House, Abbey Crescent, Torquay (P/2019/0317/LB)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of part of existing 
building, extension, and change of use to cafe/bar (revised plans received 
23/09/2019). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
Website. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That conditional Listed Building Consent is granted.  The final drafting of 
conditions and addressing any further material considerations that may come to 
light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning and Transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


